

RESOLUTION 2018-010

EXPANDING THE PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM TO INCORPORATE SPEED ENFORCEMENT

WHEREAS, the Sherwood City Council authorized a contract with Redflex Traffic Systems to provide photo enforcement through Resolution 2008-066 on December 2, 2008; and

WHEREAS, this original photo enforcement program was to include red light traffic enforcement as authorized by Oregon Revised Statute; and

WHEREAS, the Oregon legislature expanded the photo enforcement laws through HB 2409 during the 2017 legislative session, allowing for speed enforcement using photo enforcement; and

WHEREAS, Sherwood Police Chief Jeff Groth presented information about these expanded photo enforcement capabilities in a work session with Sherwood City Council on January 2, 2018; and

WHEREAS, excessive levels of speeding have been identified through the two existing intersections with photo enforcement equipment along Highway 99, especially at the intersection of Sunset/Edy Roads and Highway 99 adjacent to the proposed new Sherwood High School; and

WHEREAS, it appears to the Sherwood City Council that expanding the City's photo enforcement program to include speed enforcement is in the best interest of the City and would be of benefit to the safety and welfare of the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Manager is hereby directed to take such actions as are necessary and appropriate to expand the City's current photo enforcement program to include speed enforcement.

Section 2. This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 6 day of February, 2018.

LE

Weislogel, Mayor

Attest:

Sylvia Murphy, MMC, City®ecorder

Resolution 2018-010 February 6, 2018 Page 1 of 1